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FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC. ‘

Chicago Title, Commonwealth Land Title and Fidelity National Title I_nsuranc1 Companies
Virginia Production Division ' ' +

TITLE SEARCH REPORT

This Title Search Report is issued for the use of the agent to whom it is addressed. This Report is to be use
determine the insurability of title to the property described herein in conjunction with issuance of com itments, policies and
endorsements by the above named title insurers (“the Company”). The agent reviewing this Title Search §Report must follow all
underwriting guidelines set forth in the underwriting Manual and Bulletins issued by the Company. This is a repogt of matters appearing
in the official land records of the county or city wherein the property is located. No search has been made for y matters recorded in
the Federal District Courts. Not included in this Report are matters, such as mortgages, judgments and othgr liens, for which the
Company has found recorded satisfactions or releases, and possible other matters which, according to custom 4nd practice, would not
appear in a title search. The amount shown in this Report for any deeds of trust, judgments and/or taxes is for Jnformational purposes
only. The recipient is responsible for confirming amounts for payoff and/or proration purposes. Use of this Title earch Report for any

on other than the issuance of a Company commitment, policy or endorsement is not authorized. The liability inder this Title Search
Report is limited to the liability under the policy or policies issued pursuant to this Title Search Report. This Title Search Report is not an

opinion, warranty or guarantee of title. The liability under this Title Search Report shall cease and terminate six jonths after the ending
datesset forth in the Period of the Search, unless extended in writing by the Company.

RECIPIENT: ’0{ WIS (=P AL ) Y
CASENO: /(D5 o (%]  RECIPIENTS CASE NO:.

d only by the agent to

TITLE TO THE BELOW DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS VESTED OF RECORD IN:

(The) FrantA e v el Estty o pary

(Jtewss (_)jtwls (_)thc (__)notenancy (__)prtnshp (E=ycompi (L) e

" UNDER THE FOLLOWING DEERS - Latwisnd Y (dakens k% s
= Grantor(s): Wr’(i MQIV'\NT({/M UL wﬁérp‘[@lla( ﬁ’?é&j @ﬁﬂ&énj‘ﬁ(wJ@FQ/
Date?:LéC’ H250 Recorded:@ﬂﬁ_—%med Book & Pg./Inst. No: 174’2"32{ 3 73 °€£’l,

J
( )'Current owner Is surviving tenant of survivorship tenancy created in the above déed.

Deceased tenant died pursuant to information at /in_
(__) UNDER THE WILL OF: ‘
Date of Death: Date of Probate:

Will Book & Pg./Inst. No:

(__) BYINHERITANCE FROM:
Date of Death:
Heirs determined by:

IF PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY WILL OR INHERITANCE:
Decedent Acquired The Property By:

THE PROPERTY LIES IN THE CW ’ E t OF %’ WHZM » VIRGINIA, Recordation

references are to the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court thereof unless otherwise stated. S

BRIEF LEGAL DESCRIPTION: :('O(IQDAD rIw ‘ [/ 1 “ZZC (54¢ /W

¥5 .3 geey-RE 6L £ Fhom RE 55 ¢2) “%U'tm,oé:i%ﬁﬁ’é

‘ oy ; : ~ in

4+ [ €34 2 (22/C 3 D754 cenv £ fe;ﬁ S
@/){se description on attached page(s) marked “description” in brackets "[ ] '

H

- pB V)
("’)/UQe description in Qﬁéd’} recorded in/as ﬁ-ﬂg ( 79’232 ‘&'3?9 _(%

mesomnﬂ@M

1. Grantor(s):
Trustee(s): .
Dated: ~ Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:
Recorded: Amount: $

Named Beneficiary:

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, etc.:

295 _ pe 4 o A ﬁ




2, Grantor(s):

Trustee(s): §
Dated: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: S
Recorded: Amount: §

Named Beneficiary:

Asslgnments, Subordination Agmts, etc.:

3. Grantor(s):

Trustee(s): !
Dated: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: |
Recorded: Amount: §

Named Beneficiary:

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, etc.:

JUDGMENTS: (&TNONE
Dated docketed in/as

rendered in favor of

% against

Dated docketed in/as

rendered In favor of

against

() See addltlonaljudgments attached

BRI | |ENS HAVE BEEN CHECKED IN THE NAME OF THE FOLLOWING PURCHASER(S):

/[ -—FO b 2 QCQ\‘MMQJ/) LIENS FOUND:

FINANCING STATEMENTS: ({_JNONE
Flled as Financing Statement No.

Debtor:

Record Owner:

Secured Party:

(__) See additional FInancing Statements attached

*¥*%TNFO HERE IS NOT WARRANTED - CONTACT TREASURER TO CONFI

TAX & ASSESSMENT INFORMATION:

Assessed Owner: %m 7 HC 7] pé) W

kkk

Assessed Description: Z(o 087ﬁ M-- ﬂfG—QC SQB N

Tax Mapiot___3 Z— S H- BIll # GPIN#

Land $w Improvements $__ — Total $w_

Annual Amt § LP €7 Zxf _Taxes Payable on: (-5 ${Z25

Taxes Paid Thru: 'ZA/ [ ‘(2@72 Delinquent Taxes: /bf ORE

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: (- s V= 2023

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc:

5
Property Address (not warranted): 4
RESTRICTIONS AND/OR DECLARATIONS (Q’NﬁNE
Dated: Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:
Amendments at:
Contain Reverter: (___)Yes (__)No e

Contain Easements (not shown on subd. plat): (__)Yes (__)No
Contain Minimum Building Line not shown on subd. plat: (___ ) Yes (___)No

Contain Assessments: (___) Yes (_J)No 2, : .
Page bf (




OB,y Ty 10 Sellee 1 Tarmer
To: Mvﬂ Lrchim Lo Lempaay (FLowz
Dated: _(J ’3 C@d recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: _\ —7 2=/
From: ﬂﬁlﬂ‘(((\/l @24( B‘Fm Tovnp LY
To:_eadre( “Rephone. Lonipony 2 Uiegtngg
Dated: L\"?\"’go Qecorded Deed book& Pg./Inst. No: 3?7_(Wé
From: %’AWHU’) IQ@( gﬁﬁﬂ éﬂ(ﬁﬁ‘%
To: o4 bciwnn Ebwet Compary ,.'
Dated: H—Bb——&? Recorded: Deed Book & Pg.linst. No: __“cF—2((46 7

From:

Lu@ ‘(ff’bﬁ&@n éé/\Q %“Qﬂ QMﬂgn‘F

To: P49 entav). fpwel Cowlpr Y

Dated: f ( BVﬁ——(Mo ‘Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No

44

—~70

(L See additional easements attached

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded in/as

8

1.

2
3.
4

SHOWN ON OTHER PLATS OF RECORD as follows: (__) NONE
1.

e To

2.

ACCESS
(__) Public street(s) nanied:

%

(_M/ppurtenant easement created by Deed Bpok & Pg./Inst. No.;_[ 7 ;"232 |

(__) Road Maintenance Agreement in Deed Book & Pg.lInst. No.:

ERS:

OTHER@
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BACK TITLE INFO: )Full ( )leited ((/)’(n Policy/Case #

EFFECTIVE DATE:

( )Exac
A’ 2023 @ 8:00 A.M.

by @%A g/z{ﬁb

Title: {V@m f\/lté/
Coples ordered: (___) Yes (_)No Cost$ Hours:
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Attachment Page forGINEEE C3se No. \( AS@ ( ((7

| JUDGMENTS gontinued |
Dated docketed in/as
rendered in favor of

against

Dated docketed infas___-.
rendered in favor of

against

Dated docketed ‘ infas
rendered in favor of against

Dated docketed in/as
rendered in favor of against

Dated docketed in/as

rendeéred In favor o . agains

FINANCING STATEMENTS continued

Filed as Financing Statement No.
Debtor:
Record Owner:

Secured Party:

Filed as Financing Statement No. :
Debtor:

Record Owner:

Secured Party:

DEEDED EASEMENTS continued

From: v o Q&—Q (%‘f’m QM/Q%

T

To: ‘80\[ = Macfedd €W~ E(eoq ®) V(M/(‘F(

Dated: Q’%"é\: é Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:_ S_-Q‘ ‘;_j 255 F

From:

To:

Dated: Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:__{

From:

To:

1
Dated: Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./inst. No: %

4

From:

To:

Dated: Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:

AT
Page of
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TAX INFORMATION SHEET

P21 COUNTY OF___ %f% Ao . | :

TAX YEAR BEGINS:
TAX PAYABLE; ANNUALLY | SEMEANNUALLY_C—
PAYMENT DUEDATE(S)_ (p—5S & (<

DELINQUENT DATE (S) '

Subdivision . ﬂ4fz:~@( 35

Acreage 74 OF7 AL(&5 — v ey _
Property address, if available:_ ¢ 20( 4/)(WM/-L (vt / 0 [ (74-Z232 Bﬂ

I 298436

TaxMapNo,__ 5 2 — 54— Bill No.

Magisterial District____ (> (( S |

Assessed Value: ‘

WM Improvements_ — Total ’7_'34_, Y4,

Land Use Total

Annpual Tax due Wam,)gz 24% ’3_3[ 4(.73,#‘* \(:diz éé C
(Town, if applicable) $§____— m T

PAYMENTS CITY/COUNTY TOWN

20 - paid uopaid paid unpaid N/A

20 - paid uopaid paid unpaid N/A

20 - paid unpaid paid unpaid N/A

20 - paid unpaid paid unpaid NA
- paid  unpaid paid unpaid N/A

20
Other Delinquencies

Supplemental/Rollback Taxes Assessed: ——
i

2 -




Primary Order Information

State VA

County / Town Frankiin

Order Type Residential Buy/Sell
Application No. 11056147

Application Date / Time
Contact User Name

Contact User Phone 111-111-1111

4/3/2023 9:28:05 AM

Kelley, Becky - beckyprotitie@verizon.net

Company Name Professional Title Associates

Associated Company
Sales Rep

Production User (If opened internally)

Email Confirmation When Complete: beckyprotitle@verizon.net

Brand Fidelity
Customer Reference No.
Additional Reference No.

BackTitle No.

Seller / Owner

Individual
First Name Middle Name Last Name Status
Entity/ Estate / Trust
Entity / Estate / Trust(s)
Franklin Real Estate Co.
Buyer / Borrower
Individual
First Name Middle Name Last Name Status
Entity/ Estate / Trust
Entity / Estate / Trust(s)
To Be Determined
Sale Price / Loan Information
Sale Price: $
Lender 1: Loan No. 1:
Lender 1 Clause:
Loan Amount 1: $
Lender 2: Loan No. 2:

Lender 2 Clause:

lL.oan Amount 2: $

137




Property Information

.Street No
City

Municipality

Condominium Name
Subdivision / Development
Lot

Section

.Tax ID / Parcel No

New Construction

Section 1/4

Last Deed Book

Plat / Condo Book
Recorded Lot

Plat Instrument Number

.Certificate No

26.09 Acres

0320005400
No

Street Name Bluewater Drive
State VA
Zip Code
Unit Number
Building
Phase
Block
Township
Range
New Plat No
Vacant Land No
1/4 1/4 Section
Page
Page
Recorded Plat
Map No.
Torrens No

Abstract No

Request Product

Selected Product

TW TSR - Essential Search

Due Date

4/10/2023 12:00:00 AM

Comments

IN HOUSE EXAMINERS ONLY, PLEASE. NEED COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS LISTED IN TITLE REPORT.
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4/3/23, 7:52 PM

Franklin County, VA

Property Information

Tax Map #:

911 Address:
Owner:

Owner Address:

0320005400

Franklin County, VA - Property Record Card

FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE CO
C/O AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER P O BOX 2021 ROANOKE VA 24022

Disclaimer: While every effort has been
made to ensure the accuracy of the
information presented, Franklin County
is not responsible for the accuracy of
the content contained here in and will
not be liable for its misuse or any
decisions based on this report’s
contents.

Card: 1

Consideration: $0
Grantor:
Deed Book/Page

179/232

Sale Date:

12/30/1899

COMBINED WITH 32-54.2 & 32-54.3

Plat Book/Page

/

Instrument
0

Land Use Program

Total Assess Valued Land Value Improvement Value Value
$736,500 $736,500 $0 $0
Acreage: 26.087 Zoning: SM
Occupancy: Use Class:
AGR/UNDDEYV 20-99
VACANT LAND ACR
Right of Way: PRIVATE Surface: GRAVEL
Terrain: g::ADE Characteristic: ROLLING/SLOPING
Water: NONE Sewer: NONE
Stories: 0 Year Built: 0 Age: 0
Total Rooms: 0 ii‘:ms: Bath Rooms OFuII: 0 Half:
Heat: Foundation: Exterior Walls:
Gas: NO Roof Type: Interior Walls:
AlC: NO Electric: NO Roofing: Flooring:
Fireplaces: 0 Flues: 0 Base Living Area: 0 Total Living Area: 0
Finished Bsmt Sq
Ft: 0
Land Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Utility
Description Size Value Method Adj. Total Value
OTHER 11.13 $50,000 P 0 $556,500 $0
HOMESITE DEFAULT 1 $180,000 0 $180,000 $0
FLOWAGE 13.957 $0 P 0 $0 $0

https://gis.franklincountyva.gov/propertycard/propertycard.html|?0320005400

12



4/3/23, 7:52 PM

Franklin County, VA - Property Record Card

Improvement Unit Unit Unit Unit
Description Length Width Condition Value
No Improvements
Transfer History
Grantor Grantee Deed Instrument Instrument Instrument Transfer Consideration
Ref Type Year Num Date
COMBINED WITH 32-54.2 & 32- 398/1486 0 40 0/0/0 $0

54.3

Legal Description:
PARCEL 343 & TRACTS

[#.No Sketch Available

https://gis.franklincountyva.gov/propertycard/propertycard.html|?0320005400

2/2
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FLOWAGE RIGHTY AND EASEMENT DEED
. SMITH MOUNTAIN COMBINATION HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
l UPPER RESERVOIR

Parcel No....343. " Document Now.......

THIS DEED made the....3k—.doy of. Angoat 1964, by ond botween
HAROLD MELVEN TURMER en® SALLIE M. TURNER, hig wife

herein catled “Grantors” (whather one or more persons), ond Appatachlan Power Comgony, o Yirginia

corp jon, herein tied *‘Appalachian,” '

WITNESSETH THAT:
WHEREAS, Grontors are the owners in fes simple of the following described land and appurten- !

M 1

ant rights, herein refesred to as “said promises,”’ to-wit:

That certain lond situate in - Gdlle Croek District, !
Frapilln County, State of Virginia, on or near the waters |

of Roonoke River (sometimes colled Stounton River) ard/or of o tributary or tributaries

thereof, and bounded and described as foHows: i

On the. Southesst. by Johande A, Brown. ‘
! On the, SoMthvest. _, by Harey Duwlloy; H. C. Brown @ Va. Ses. Hwviele, and '
' On the. Nerthwest | by Albort feunders and Ve. Soc. Bev#ess . ... S :
ining .327. acras, more or less; being the same land yed to '
oo Bawol A Melvin Tupmer i
by .59 e Thowana Rresn.........by dead dated
theeTotdary Ofne Qotobor 194£&_, and of record in the Office of the

Clerk of tha Circult Court of_— Frapkldn

Book 202 ..ot poge-s@2 ., to which deed reference is heraby made for a description of
soid land; and being oll of Grontors’ land focated on, in, and/or near satd rivee and/or
its tributaries In the County aforesald.

County, Virglnia in Daed

Together with all easaments and rights oppurtenant ta tho obove described land, in-
cluding without limitation any and all ripation and/or water rights In and to soid river
and/or its tributaries and any and alf right, title ond interest in oned to the bed, water ond
croeks of said river and/or its tributaries and In and to ony ond all islonds in soid river
and/or {ts tributarles, within or adjecent to thu cbova described land; ond

WHEREAS, Appalachion proposes to impound the waters of soid river and tributories try constructe
g o dam across said river ot Smith Mountain downstream from soid premises and to construct ond
cparate at and In connection with such dam « hydro electric power station inctuding provision for pumps
ing, which dam s 1o be of wuch height and so designed that at such dom the clevotion of the so im-
pournidad waters, except on very rare occasions, will not exceed 800 feet. ’

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in considaration of Ten Dollors {310.00) and othar vahsoble consld-
arctions In hand paid by Appalachion to Grontors, the receipt of which is hareby vcknowledged, Grantors
hereby gront, borgaln, sell and convey with covanants of genaeral woarranty, unto Appalochion forever
the right to overflow and/or affect so much of sald premises as muy be overflowed and/or affected,
cortinuously or frof tirme to time In any mannar whatsoevar, ol tho rasult of the constauctioh, existencs,
oporotion and/or malntenance of the aforesatd dom and/or power stotion, the iImpounding of the woters:
of sald river and tributories and/or the varying of tha lovel of the so impounded watars by reason ‘of the
operation of sald powar station, including ony pumping as port of such operotion.

i

https://risweb.vacourts.gov/jsra/sra/#/bs2search/search 11




4/18/23, 2:47 PM
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ALSO, for the above' merntioned cr’m‘fﬂ'de;arkm'gz,1 Grantars hereby grant fo Appatachion the further
right to enter upon soid premizes ot ony time and frém tirke to timoe ond, ot Appalachian’s discretion,
1o cut, burn and/ar remove therafrom any and all buildings, structurds, improvements, traees, bushes,
driftwood and other ebjects ond debris of any and every kind or description which are or may hereafter
be located on the portion of sold premises below tho contour the slevotion of which is 800 fest.

IT 1S UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO THAT:

1. Grantors shall have the right to possess and use soid promises in any manner fot inconsistent
with the estate, rights ond privilages herein gronted to Appaiachian, inchuding (a} the right to
cross said fond to reach the impounded waters for recreational purposes ond for obtoining their
domastic water supply and water for their livastock ond (b)) the right to extend and maintain
necessory fencas across said land and inte the mpounded waters for @ sufficiens distonce o
prevent fivestock from wading around said fences;

AND, FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED CONSIDERATIONS, GRANTORS HEREBY COVEMANT
AND AGREE TO AND WITH APPALACHIAN THAT.

{a) If Grontorms exercise any aof tha rights set forth in 1 obove or moke any other use of soid
premises or of any other lands or of any waters in or ta which any ostote, right or privilegae
is now or hereafter owned or hald by Appalachion, such exercise or use shall be of the sole
risk of Grantars ond no clalms shall be mades against Appalachian for any injuries or damages
arising out of or In connection with such exerclse or use; and such other use shatl be deemed
to be made under a revocable licanse trom Appolachion and not adverse to any right, title,
interost or privilege of Appaluchion;

(b) Grantors will not couse, permit or suffer uny gorboge, sewage, refuse, waste or other con-
taminating matter to be cost, droined or discharged onto the portion of soid premises below the
contour the clavation of which is 800 fuet or onto or Into any of the other jands or waters re-
ferred 1o in (o)} above ar directly or indirectly inta such impounded watars; and

() The obove mentioned considerations include full compensation for any etfect, change or re-
sult whatsoever which, by recson of the construction, existence, operation ond/or mointenance
of the aforesoid dam and/or powsr station, the impounding of thn waters of said river and
tributarias and/or the varying of the level of the so impounded waters, may now or hereofter
in any manner, directly or indirectly, be caused or produced to, upon or in relation to zaid
pramises, the waters of said river and tributories or any use made of uny thereot by Grantors;

and that the covenants and agreements herein shall be covenants oftaching to ond running with sald
premisvs.

THE ELEVATION herein mentioned has heen and heoreafter shall by determined in accordonce
with the system of elevations used locally by the United Stotes Geological Survey, -

THIS CONVEYANCE is haereby mode subject to any ond all public roads, highways end public
utility easements of record ond affecting sald premises. N BN

GRANTORS COVENANT that they ars seized of said, premises ond hove tha right to convoy the
estate, rights ond privileges hareby granted; that they have done no oot to encumber the some and the same
are not encumbered except us aforesaid; that Appalochian shall hove quiat ond peacefis! possession of the
some free from encumbrances, axcept as aforesaid; that they will execute such further assurances of the
some 03 moy be requisite; and that they will forever warront and daefend the some unto Appalochion
against the claims and demoands of all persons whomsocever,

Wl L

https://risweb.vacourts.govi/jsra/sraf#t/bs2search/search
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THIS DEED ond the provisions MM' shall oxtend to ond be binding upon the parties hersto and
thalr heirs, p ! vep , %, assigns, | - i and &

v

IT 15 AGREED that this deed sets forth the entire ogreement betwesn the parties hereto ond was
fully unde d by them bef Its Tors; that there is no considerotion far this deed excopt the
considerations hereinabove referred to and provided; thot the ogent of Appolachian securing this deed has
no authority to bind Appalachian by any verbal representation or verbal promisa; and that this deed
Is complate I all of its terms and provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have hercunto set their hands ond seols this the day

and yeor first above written.
| 7

(SEAL) _A/::{% 2 e ied CSEAL)

(SEAL) CSEAL)
(SEAL) {SEAL)
(SEALY —(SEAL
STATE OF VIRGINIA
2. To-wit:
COUNTY OF \oizmmasd bl
\ RO (P @ Motary Public in and for the County and Stote
e - p P e
ofor d, cj?o cortify thot e S—— AL . Lry A
- 2 o
“‘“j{'}‘ - M oK\ fu&‘.m ' F" —T /Aty‘* ¥ are
5 v
signed to the writing hereto annexed bearing date on the...s.X ay of. 4{ ot " !92.4’

have ocknowledged the same before me in my said County,

~ -
My Commiasion expires on the 7. day of—é%t&;L_.., ol

Given under my hond thl&-—m..day oLW, ’9@

L

""'—:?/j’/ir( i ;f ?‘%‘ff <

} To-wit:

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY  OF

1

« 0 Notary Public v and for the County and State

aforesaid, do cortify thot.

signed to the writing hereto onnuxed bearing date on thee. . day of.
have acknowledged the same before ma in my sald County. .
My Comunission expireson tha_______doy of. 9.

19y

Given under my hand this v of "
Witk Revenue Glampsr ot e weive I
LI 4 e PIICKE 1 some ool ‘
aceied secording to inw, i

e ot
VIRGIMMA, FRANK COUNLY. Ta Wit o nty of Frankiin tha ”..__WEW
1RGN . frarit Conrt tor the Cou
tres CfLiCe Wl Giark ot the Clress
AN y) '::u& ks deed  wig prossntad, ang with lhe certificsts snyvcanch
. kD
o M OB s we .

W i : T‘uw . LA AAaa .-9:‘ /\.-Q_Q_M"‘ L~
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DEED IN FEE TO REAL ESTATE
SMITH MOUNTAIN COMBINATION HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
UPPER RESFRVOIH

THI3 DEED made the let day of September, 1960, by and botween
HAROLD MELVIN TURNER and SALLIE M. TURNER, his wile, herein called *Grantors?,
and THE FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, & Pennaylvanis corporation, herein called
YGrantee®, )

We LTt BB BTl ¢

THAT for and in consideration of Ten Dollaras ($10.00) and other
velueble comsiderations in hand paild by Grentee to Grantors, the receipt where
of is herely acknowledged, Grantors herely grant: bargain, sell, and coovey in
fee simple, with covenants of Generel Warranty, unto Grantee forever the follow~
ing doscribed tract of land and appurtenant righta, to-wit:

All that certain tresct of land siltunte on or nesar the
waters of Roancke River (sometimes called Staunton River)
and/or a tributary or tributariesa thereof, lying and belng
in Gills Creek District, Frenklin County, Virginia, and
bounded;

On the Northeast partly by the landa of Jim Poerdue and
partly by the landa of Roy B. Mertdin,

On the Southeast by the lands of Johnnie A. Hrown,

On the Southwest bty the centerline of Virginis Secondary
Highwny No. 616 and the lands of
finrry Pudley, and

On the Northwest bty other lands of the Grantors,

awd containing 45.3 acres, more or less, end shown on
Appalachian Peusyr Company's Drawing, dated August 26,
1960, attached hereto as a part hereof entitled:

" OTHE FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPARY
Lrom
HAROLD MELVIN TURNFR PARCEL RO, 343
G1lls Creek District ¥Frankliin Co., Va. ®

Together with all ecasements and rights appurtenant to
the above desoribed land, including without limitation any
and all riparian and/or water righta in and to said river
and/or ity tributaries as the sams flow by or sbut said
above described land.

Together with s forty (40) feet wide right—of-way for
road purposes which right-of-way iz locvated parallel to,
southwest of and adjoining the boundary line betwesn said
land of Orantors and thoae of Albert Saunders, Jims Perdue,
and Roy E. Martin, amd which 1s to extend from Virginla . :

v v Sscondary Eighway No, 655 in a soutbesaterly direction to R
the land above described and herein conveyed; the logetion D
of vhich right-af~way being shown on _the akove wantioned ’ "
Drawing attAched hereto as s part heveof. e

https://risweb.vacourts.gov/jsra/sra/#/bs2search/search
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Poing a portion of the name lands Harold Melvin
Turner et ux acquired from Lula B. Brown, sole devisen
of Charles Thomas Hrown, by deed dated Ostober 7y 1946
and reocorded in the office of the Clerk of the Clrcult
Court of Franklin County, Virginia, in Deed Book 109,
at page 102,

This conveyance iz made by the boundury and not -
the acre. '
THIS CONVEYANCE is herely made sutjost top
(1) A1l the terms, covensnts and conditions of thet -
certain Flowage Right and Ensement Deed ['rom the Grantors h1) 1 A &
herein to Appslachian Power Company, dated August 31, 1960
and to be recorded in the aforesald Clark's Office. ??’ZZ 1
(2) Any and all public roads, highways and publdic
utility easements of record and affacting the above
deseribed land.
GRANTORS COQVENANT that they are seiwmed in fee sicple of the land herse
in conveyed and have the right to convey the same unto Grantewe; that they have
done no act to encumber the sems and the asnme are oot snoumbered, except as

aforesnid; that Grantee shall have gquiot und peaceful poascasion of the samo

. free from encumbrances, excopt as aforesald; that they will execute such furthor

ansurancea of the same as may be reguieite; and that they will forever warrant
and defend the same unto SGrantee sgainst the claima ond demands of all parsons
vhomsoever,

IT I8 AGREED that this deed sets forth the entire agreement betueen
the parties hereto and was fully understood Ly them before ita exacution; that

thers is no consideration for this dued except for the sonsidarations hereine

! above referred to and provided; that the agent of Grantee securing this deed

has no authority to bind Grentee by sny verbal representation orr verval

i promisa; and that this deed is complete in all of itg terms and provisions.

WITNESS the following sigrnatures and aeals. A

- .

il (SEAL)

e

£ ;'%éz Holbonens //:46(&3@?/

!I,‘
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STATE OF VINGINIA
. Towwity
. COUNTY OF FHRANKLIN

I, '/://fy// " »7,;:/,)/’;*“ » & Notary public in and for the County and

State aforesaid, do certify that YAROLD MELVIN TURNER and SALLIE M, TURNER, hia
wife, whose namss are signed to the writing hereto annsxed bearing date on the
ist day of Septeaber, 1960, have this dny aoknowledged the same before me in
wy =ald County,

Given under my hand thie éz\/ day of September, 1960,

: L P

. . Rotary Pq_blies
My Commlssion expirem; “*/Z:Z: (7«"’/y -*4';'5} -,

pe ///f}w L L85

"
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- DOC. NO. $M-390-E

RECEIVED OF CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF VIRGINIA (herewn caTTed

' Company), One Dollar ($1 00), in consideration of which the unidersigned,

FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY (herein called Grantor), hereby grants to

said Company, its successors and assigns, subject to the terms and cundifiohs
hereinafter set forth, the right and easement to construct, operate,. maintain,
replace and remove a buried telephone cable including the necessary line or

Tines, conduits, manho1es, cables, wires and fixtures upon, over, across and

'underneath the surface of Grantor's lands shown .on Grantor's Drawing dated

November 15, 1967 attached hereto and made a part ‘hereof; the rights herein
granted being over those certain lands located in Gills Creek Magisterial
District of Franklin County, Virginia, and acquired by Franklin Real Estate
Company through deed from Harold Melvin Turner, et ux, dated September 1, 1960
recorded in Deed Book 179 at page 232 in the off%&e of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Franklin County, Vivrginia and deed. of exchange dated

Februapy 8,'1968 between Franklin Real Estate Company and Johnnie A. Brown
and‘Ne11ia Perdue Brown recorded in Deed Book 244 at page 462 in the aforesaid
Clerk's Office.

Together with the right to trim or cut any trees'within an érea
five (5) feet distant on either side of the centerline of the easement being
herein granted that may interfere with the cons truction, operation, maintenance
replacing and removing of said telephone cable.

In the event the Company shall remove ai1 or any part of the
aforesaid telephone cable or abandon the d;; thereof Tor a period of one
year, sald easement and every part thereof noivso used shall revert to said
Grantor, free and clear of all rights and claims hereunder.

In consideration of the grant of the foregoing'rights‘and priviieges
the Company hereby agrees to indemnify and save harm?ess the Grantor from any
damages or personal injuries, including death that might be sustained by
Company, Grantor, or by any person as a result of the construction, operation,

maintenance, replacing and removal of said telephone cable and appurtenances

https://risweb.vacourts.gov/jsra/sra/#/bs2search/search
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connected therewith by the sawd Company and which are not caused by the

sole negligence of the Grantor, its agents, servants and employses.

‘ It is understood and agreed between the Grantor and the cOmpany
that if the aforesa1d telephone cable and appurtenant equipment should
interfere with the future devalopment of the above mentioned tracts of Tand
by the said Grantor, its Successors, or assigns, then and in that event and

upon ninety (90) days written notice of such interference, the said Company

.shall at its sole cost and axpense, promptly and with reasonable d1spatch

relocate a?] or any part of sawd telephone cable to such other locations

on said Iands as may be necessary to eliminate such interference, and that
the easement required for such-re]ocatioh shall be furnished without cost

to said Company by the Grantor, under the same terms and conditions as
contained herein, ’

It is further understood and agreed between the parties hereto

that the terms and conditions of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of
and be binding upon the successors or assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused their corporate
names to be hereunto subscribed by their proper officers thereunto duly

authorized this 21st day of April, T1980.
FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY

By &)w W%’eo—cﬂ_\

Vice President

CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF VIRGINIA

-2-

https://risweb.vacourts.gov/jsra/sral#t/bs2search/search

Z

1




4/18/23, 2:48 PM Sra

woc 359 nASTS

STATE OF VIRGINIAg
To~-wit: ]
CITY OF ROANOKE ) .

¥

The foregoing 'mstrument was acknowledged before me the é -"ﬁﬁ

day of /4&{6[/_5 7 » 1980, by W. W. von Schack, Vice
President of FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, a corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.

’ p
uyé:’gggmission expires: otary Public in and T &
S i, v v City and State aforesaid
SIAIE .OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE

-

STATE OF VIRGINIA

g To-wit:
CITY OF MARTINSVILLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before aﬁe the 3lst
day of July s 1980, by Daryl A, Ferguson .
Vice President of CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF VIRGINIA, on behalf of the

corporation.

ic 1n and for the

My Commission expires:
xamk State aforesaid

January 28, 1984

" DU
J"d &.‘6325?‘:

”P«z'q;\ a1py "‘

-3~

in the Clerk’s Office of the Circiiit Cpurt of Franklin County, Virginia, this Instrumen:wls :zgﬂ::;z
to record on the_&X __ day of%% 1980 , ot_ 220 €. M,

herceto annexed. The taxes. imposed by Sec. 58-54 and

the certificate of acknowledgenient’t iy
Sec. 58-54.1 of the Code of Virginia, in the am ntg W have been pa
: Clerk

Teste:

n
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THIS DEED OF EXCHANGE made as of the 12th day of May .

1986, by and among LAYMOND BLANKENSHIP (also known as Layman
Blankenship and Laymon Blankenship} and RACHEL MEEKS BLANKENSHIP,
husband and wife, parties of the first part; EDWARD WAYNE .
BLANKENSHIP and LINDA FAYE CUSLEY BLANKENSHIP, husband and wife,
parties of the second part; JAMES LAYMOND BLANKENSHIP and DONNA
DORLAND BLANKENSHIP, husband and wife, parties of the third part;
FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, party
of the fourth part; and AﬁPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, a Virginia

corporation, party of the fifth part;

WITNESSETH THAT:
WHEREAS, the parties of the first, second and third parts own

artain contiguous parcels of real property in the Gills Creek

;nagisterial District of Franklin County, Virginia, and have

bt
n
=

—

agreed to’convey to Franklin Real Estate Company a strip of land
adjoining the northeast boundary of each of their parcels; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for the aforesaid conveyance by the par-
ties of the first, second and third parts, Franklin Real Estate
Company has agreed to convey to the parties of the first, second
and third parts a tract of land containing 22,15 acres, more or
less, also located in the Gills Creek Magisterial District of
Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the parties of the third part have reguested and
directed that the said 22.15 acres be conveyed by Franklin Real
Estate Company to the parties of the first and second part, in
raeturn for good and valuable consideration paid to them by the
parties of the first and second part;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual conveyances
hereby effected, and of other good and valuable conslderaticns
paid by the parties of the first and second part to the parties

of the third part, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

parties make the following conveyances:

I
The parties of the first part, Laymond Blankenship and Rachel

3

M e i i
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Meeks Blankenship, husband and wife, do hereby GRANT and CONVEY
unto the party of the fourth part, Franklin Real Estate Company,
with General Warranty and Modern English Covenants of Title, all
of the following lot or parcel of land, located in the Gills
Creek Magisterial District of Franklin County, Virginia:

Beginning at an iron pin set one (1) foot southwest
of a fence, said iron pin being at the northeast corner
of the property of Laymond [Layman] Blankenship et ux..,
the southeast corner of the property of Edward Wayne
Blankenship et ux., and the common corner of both with
property of John R. Saunders, and said iron pin also
lying 8. 37° 36' 55" E. 1843.43 feet from an iron pin in
the southeast right of way line of Virginia Secondary
Route 942, thence with the John R. Saunders property S.
34° 40" 25" E. 1238.46 feet to an iron pin, corner to
property of James Laymond Blankenship et ux.; thence
with the property of James Laymond Blankenship S. 54°
49' 40" W. 50,32 feet to an iron pin; thence leaving the
James Laymond Blankenship property and with a new line
through the property of Laymond Blankenship et ux. N.
34® 40' 25" W. 1237.60 feet to an iron pin set in the
line of Edward Wayne Blankenship et ux. {(passing iron
pins at 200.00 feet, A401.48 feet, 603.15 Feet, 802.12
feet, and 995,13 feet); thence with the Edward Wayne
Blankenship property N. 53° 51*' E, 50.33 feet to an iron
pin, the point cof BEGINNING, containing 1.43 acres, more
or less, and being shown on a plat of survey made by
Dudley & Zeh, C.L.S., dated becember 12, 1985, revised
March 25, 1986, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and
recorded herewith; and

Being a part of the property conveyed to Layman
Blankenship (the same person as Laymond Blankenship) and
Rachel Meeks Blankenship, husband and wife, by Harold
Melvin Turner et ux. by deed dated September 2, 1960,
recorded in the Clerk's office of the Circuit Court of
Franklin County, Virginia, in Deed Book 179, page 236,

The foregoing property is bounded on the northwest by the
parcel herelnafter conveyed by the parties of the second part to
Franklin Real Estate Company and on the southeast by the parcel
hereinafter conveyed by the parties of the third part to Franklin
Real Estate Company.

TOGETHER WITH the right and easement to construct, improve
and maintain on the remaining property of the parties of the
first part adjoining that hereby conveyed (1) any drainage
ditches or other drainage facilities that may be necessary for
proper and adequate drainage of any road constructed by the party
of the fourth part or its successors in title on the property
hereby conveyed and (2) any cut and/or £ill slopes as may be

regquired for proper construction and maintenance of such road
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{sald cut and/or £ill slope easement to terminate when the par-
ties of the first part or thelr successors in title grade thelir
adjoining property so that there 1is no longer a need for such
slopes). The speclfic locations of said easements shall be fixed
by construction of the salid drainage facilities and slopes in
connection with construction of such road.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, unto the parties of the first part a tem-
porary easemant to enter upon the property conveyed and remove
therefrom all standing and fallen timber, which easement shall

TERMINATE automatically on January 1, 1987.

II1
The parties of the second part, Edward Wayne Blankenship and
Linda Paye OQusley Blankenship, husband and wife, do hereby GRANT
and CONVEY unto the party of the fourth part, Franklin Real
Estate Company, with General Warranty and Modern English
Covenants of Title, all of the following lot or parcel of land,
located in the district and county aforesaid:

Beginning at an iron pin set in the southeast right
of way line of virginia Secondary Route 942, said point
being the northeast corner of the property of Edward
wWayne Blankenship et ux. and corner to the property of
John R. Saunders, thence with the John R. Saunders pro-
perty S. 37° 36' 55" E. 1843.43 feet to an iron pin,
corner to property of Laymond Blankenship et ux.; thence
with the Laymond Blankenship property S. 53° 51' W.
50.33 feet to an iron pin; thence leaving the Laymond
Blankenship property and with a new line through the
property of Edward Wayne Blankenship et ux. N. 37°% 36'
55" W. 1830.21 feet to an iron pin set in the southeast
right of way line of virginia Secondary Route 942
(passing iron pins at 204.73 feet, 401.03 feet, 602.63
feet, 781.08 feet, 983.57 feet, 1186.50 feet, 1414.07
feet, and 1575.12 feet); thence with Route 942 N, 39°
02" 45" E. 51.71 feet to an iron pin, the point of
BEGINNING, containing 2.122 acres, more or less, and
being shown on the above-described plat of survey made
by bDudley & Zeh, C.L.S.3; and

Being a part of the property conveyed to Edward
Wayne Blankenship and Linda PFaye Ousley Blankenship,
husband and wife, by Layman Blankenship et ux. by deed
dated April 1, 1974, recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's
office in Deed Book 296, page 361l.
The foregoing property is bounded on the southeast by the
parcel hereinabove conveyed by the parties of the first part to

Franklin Real Estate Company.
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TOGETHER WITH the right and easement to construct, 1ﬁprove
and maintain on the remaining property of the parties of the
second part adjoining that hereby conveyed {1} any drainage
ditches or other dralnage facilities that may be necessary Eor.
proper and adequate drainage of any road constructed by the party
of the fourth part or its successors in title on the property
hereby conveyed and (2) any cut and/or £1ill slopes as may be
regquired for proper construction and maintenance of such road
(said cut and/or fill slope easement to terminate when the par-
ties of the second part or their successors in title grade their
adjoining property so that there is no longer a need for such
slopes). The specific locations of said easements shall be fixed
by construction of the said drainage facilities and slopes in
connection with construction of such road.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, unto the parties of the second part a
temporary easement to enter upon the property conveyed and remove
therefrom all standing and fallen timber, which easement shall

TERMINATE automatically on January 1, 1987.

III
The parties of the third part, James Laymond Blankenship and
Donna borland Blankenship, husband and wife, do hereby GRANT and
CONVEY unto the party of the fourth part, FPranklin Real Estate
Company, with General Warranty and Modern English Covenants of
Title, all of the following lot or parcel of land, located in the
district and county aforesaid:

Beginning at an iron pin, being the northeast
corner of the property of James Laymond Blankenship et
ux, and the southeast corner of property of Laymond
Blankenship et ux,, and the common corner of both with
property of John R. Saunders, and said iron pin also
lying S. 37° 36*' 55" E. 1843.43 feet and S. 34° 40' 25"
BE. 1238.46 feet from an iron pin in the southeast right
of way line of virginia Secondary Route 942, thence with
the John R. Saunders property S. 35° 37" 12" E. 577.47
feet to a white cak stump, corner to the property of
Franklin Real Estate Company; thence with the Pranklin
Real Estate Company property S, 35° 49* 20" W, 52.11
feet to an iron pin; thence leaving the Franklin Real
Estate Company property and with new lines through the
property of James Laymond Blankenship et ux. N. 37° 50°
W. 15.61 feet to an iron pin, and N. 35° 39' 05" W.
578.85 (passing iron pins at 217.53 feet and 422.02
feet) to an iron pin set in the line of property of
Laymond Blankenshlp et ux.; thence with the Laymond

4
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Blankenship property N, 54° 49' 40" E, 50.32 feet to an
ivon pin, the point of BEGINNIRG, containing 0.675 acre,
more or less, and being shown on the above-described
plat of survey made by Dudley & Zeh, C,L.S.; and

Being a part of the property conveyed to James
Laymond Blankenship and vickie S. Blankenship, husband
and wife, by Layman Blankenship et ux. by deed dated
July 17, 1981, recorded in the aforesald Clerk's Office
in Deed Book 364, page 708, the sald vickl 5.
Blankenship having conveyed her interest in said pro-
perty, following her divorce from James Laymond
Blankenship, t¢o James Laymond Blankenship and Donna
Dorland Blankenship, husband and wife, by deed dated
November 20, 1985, recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's
Office in Deed Book 392, page 848,

The foregoing property is bounded on the northwest by the
parcel hereinabove conveyed by the parties of the first part to
Franklin Real'Estate Company.

TOGETHER WITH the right and easement to construct, improve
and maintain on the remaining property of the parties of the

thirQ part adjoining that hereby conveyed (1} any drainage

ditches or other drainage facilities that may be necesasary for
proper and adeguate drainage of any road constructed by the party
of the fourth part or its successors in title on the property
hereby conveyed and (2) any cut and/cor £ill slopes as may be
raguired for proper construction and maintenance of such road
(said cut and/or £ill slope easement to terminate when the par-
ties of the third part or their successors in title grade their
adjoining property so that there is no longer a need for such
slopes). The specific locations of said easements shall be fixed
by construction of the said drainage facilities and slopes in

connaction with construction of such road.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, unto the parties of the third part a tem-
porary easement to enter upon the property conveyed and remove
therefrom all standing and fallen timber, which easement shall
TERMINATE automatically on January 1, 1987,

Each of the above three conveyances is, however, made subject
to all easements, restrictions and reservations of record

affecting the three parcels conveyed,

Iv

The party of the fourth part, Franklin Real Estate Company,

-5
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does hereby GRANT and CONVEY unto the parties of the first part,
Laymond Blankenship and Rachel Meeks Blankenship, husband and
wife, as tenants by the entirety with the right of survivorship
ag at common law and as recognized by Section 55-21 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, and the parties of the second
part, Edward Wayne Blankenship and Linda Faye Ousley Blankenship,
husband and wife, as tenants by the entirety with the right of
survivorship as at common law and as recognlzed by Section 55-21
of the Code of virginia of 1950, as amended, with General
Warranty and Modern English Covenants of Title, subject, however,
to all the exceptions, reservations, provisions, covenants, con-
ditions and encumbrances hereinafter set forth, all of the
following lot or parcel of land, located in the Gills Creek
Magisterial District of Franklin County, Virginia:
BEGINNING at a railroad spike located in the cen-

terline of virginia Route 6163 thence, leaving said

point of BEGINNING and running with the boundary line

common to the hereindescribed tract of land and lands of

Bobby Snyder N. 63° S6' E. passing an iron pin at a

distance of 30.77 feet and running in all a total

digstance of 338,81 feet to an iron pin; thence, running

partly with the boundary line common to the said herein-

described tract of land and salid lands of Bobby Snyder

and running partly with the said common bkoundary line

and lands of Layman Blankenship N. 83° 25' E. 587.71

feet to an iron pin set near stone; thence, runnlng with

the boundary line common to the said hereindescribed

tract of land and said lands of Layman Blankenship the
following six (6) courses and distances:

N. 41° 35' E, 647.35 feet to an iron pin set
at corner in field;

N. 29° 47" W, 205.24 feet to an iron pin set at
cedar;

N. 04° 58' W. 301.91 feet to an iron pin

set in branch;

N. 34° 13' 50" BE. 138.36 feet to centerline of
dry branch;

N. 11° 17' 45" E. 86.88 feet to a point; and

N. 60° 43' 30" E. 41.06 feet to a contour, the
elevation of which is 800 feet,
which contour is located in the
centerline of branch;

thence, leaving said centerline of branch and running
with said contour, the following fifteen (15) courses
and distances:

S. 85° 54' 15" E. 98.11 feet to a point:

S. 72° 55' E, 97.24 feet to a point on
south side of branch;
S. 27° 09' E. 64.94 feet to a point;

S. 34° 37' 10" E. 122.73 feet to a tack in
gum root;

8. 78° 19' 40" E. 138.96 feet to a tack in
spanish oak root;
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N. 68° 48' E, 35.47 feet to a point;

S. 39° 24' 20" B. 184.25 feet to a point;

S. 22° 05* 15" E. 109.55 feet to a 60d nail;

S, 30® 51' 50" w. 50.36 feet to an iron pipe
at 800"';

S. 43° 14' 30" wW. 190.02 feet to a point;

S. 82° 20' 10" w. 25.81 feet to a polint;

S. 24° 42' 50" WwW. 64.52 feet to a point;

S. 36° 39' 50" W. 139.44 feet to a point;

S. 40° 00' 50" WwW. 114.63 feet to a point; and

S. 54° 48' 25" wW. 88.57 feet to centerline of
branch;

thence, leaving said contour, the elevation of which is
800 feet, and running with the boundary line common to
the saild herein described tract of land and lands of
Aubrey R. Brown the following seven (7) courses and
distances:

S. 32° 55" 15" W. 91.77 feet to centerline of

branch;

s. 06° 06' E. 38.01 feet to centerline of
branch;

S. 33° 07' 10" w. 631.13 feet to centerline of
branchj;

S. 68° 13' 35" w. 92.34 feet to centerline of
branch;

S. 35° 22' W. 118.85 feet to a chisel mark on
rock in branch;

N. 10° 27' wW. 15.00 feet to an iron pin set
in forks of marked cherry; and

S. 56° 02' wW. passing an iron pin found in

rock pile at a distance of
682.80 feet, passing an iron
pin found at 15" locust tree at
a distance of 977.11 feet, and
running in all a total distance
of 1054.06 feet to a railroad
spike located in the said cen-
terline of Virginia Route 616;

thence, running with said centerline of Vvirginia Route
616 the following three (3) courses and distances:

N. 49° 29' w, 170.28 feet to a railroad
spike;

N. 42° 09' 50" W, 246.62 feet to a ralilroad
splke; and

N. 35° 57' 20" wW. 158.72 feet to the point of
BEGINNING,

Containing 22.65 acres, more or less, according to a
survey by Dudley & Zeh, Certified Land Surveyors, the
plat of said survey being dated July 17, 1981; LESS,
however, 0.50 of an acre, more or less, conveyed to the
Commonwealth of Virginia as Parcel 001 by that certain
deed dated August 12, 1983 of record in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of Franklin County, Virginia
in Deed Book 373, page 1592, LEAVING a net acreage
herein conveyed by this deed of 22.15 acres, more or
less,

And being a part of the same real aestate acquired by The
Franklin Real Estate Company {now Franklin Real Estate
Company) Erom Harold Melvin Turner, et ux., by that cer-
tain deed dated September 1, 1960 of record in the
aforesaid Clerk's 0ffice in Deed Book 179, page 232; and
being a part of the same real estate acquired by
Franklin Real Estate Company from Johnnie A, Brown and
Nellie Perdue Brown by that certain deed of exchange

[—
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dated Pebruary B, 1968 of record in the aforesaid
Clerk's Office 1n peed Book 244, DPage 462.

TOGETHER WITH the right and easement to use so much of that
portion of the land ®cquired by The Franklin Real Estate Company
(now Franklin Real EState Company) from Harold Melvin Turner et
ux. by the above-referenced deed which 1s adjacent to the land
hereby conveyed and below the said contour line, the elevation of
which is 800 feet, 23 is necessary for the following purposes:

(1) To croas sald land to reach the impounded waters of
Smith Mountain Lake for recreatlonal purposes and for obtaining
water for domestic USes and for watering livestock;

(2) To erect, ©Xtend and maintaln necessary fences across
said land and into the said impounded waters for a sufficient
distance to prevent livestock from wading around said fences; and

(3) To construct and maintain thereon and use becat docking
and mooring structures and facilities.

Appalachian power Company joins in this deed to consent to
the construction, malntenance and use by the parties of the first
and second part, thelr guccesgors and assigns, of boat docking
and mooring structures and facilities on the aforesaid lands and

does hereby RELEASE and QUITCLAIM unto the parties of the first

and second part Appalachian's rights to cut, burn and/or remove
any and all boat docking and mooring Structures and facilities
which may now or hereafter be located on the aforesaid lands

below the contour, the glevation of which is 800 feet, as were

granted to Appalachian by that certain Flowage Right and Easement
Deed dated August 31l: 1960, recorded in the Clerk's Office of the ?
Circuit Court of rFranklin County. virginia, in Deed Boock 179,
page 227,
By acceptance of this deed and use cf the lands and rights
conveyed herein, the Parties of the first and second part, their
successors and asgigns, agree to indemnify and save harmless
Franklin and Appalachian from any and all claims for damage or
loss or expense to persons or property resulting from use of said

land lying below the Contour, the elevation of which is 800 feet,

—8=
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The rights set forth in (1), (2) and (3) above shall be ease-
ments appurtenant to the land hereby conveyed and shall be sub-
ject to the exceptions, reservations, covenants and conditions
herelnafter set forth and also subject, as Appalachian's conseht
above granted is subject, to all of the terms and conditions of
that certain license issued by the Federal Power Commission to
Appalachian under date of April 25, 1960, and any amendments
thereof or supplements thereto, authorizing the coenstruction,
operation and maintenance of Appalachian's hydro electric deve-
lopment known as the Smith Mountain Combination Project.

The 800-~foot elevation herein mentioned has been and
hereafter shall be determined in accordance with the system of
elevations used locally by the United States Gaological Survey.

This conveyance is hereby made SUBJECT to the following:

1. Al) rights, interests, easementse and privileges
acquirad by Apfalachian Power Company in that cer-
tain Flowage Right and Easement Deed from Harold
Melvin Turner, et ux., dated August 31, 1960 and of
record in the aforementioned Clerk's Office in Deed
Book 179 at Page 227, except as hereinabove speci-
fically released by Appalachian.

2. All public roads or highways which may be located

through and across the lands hereby conveyed,
public utility easements, and zoning ordinances and
to all exceptiona, reservations, covenants and con-
ditions of record, if any, now in force or effect,
and to such state of facts as an examination of the
premises and/or an accurate survey would disclose.

It is distinctly understood that the parties of the f£irst and
second part herein accept this conveyance with full knowledge and
understanding with respect to Appalachian Power Company's
impoundment of the waters of Reoanoke River and its tributaries
and the parties of the first and second part herein covenant and
agree that they will comply with the covenants and agreements
made with Appalachian Power Company under the aforesaid Flowage
Right and Easement Deed dated August 31, 1960,

It is the intention of Franklin Real Estate Company that
there shall not pass to the parties of the first and second part
under this deed any right to use, as an appurtenance to the prop-

erty hereby conveyed, the forty (40)-foot right of way conveyed
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to The PFranklin Real Estate Company by Harbld Melvin Turner et
ux. in the above-described deed dated September 1, 1960, recorded
in the aforesald Clerk's Office in Deed Book 179, page 232, as
the parties of the first and second part have other and adequafe
access to the property hereby conveyed.

WITNESS the feollowing signatures and seals as of the day and
vyear first above written, Franklin Real Estate Company and
Appalachian Power Company signing by thelr duly-authorized offi-

cear:

(SEAL)
Laymond Blankenship

Rarled Prectes ¥ (SEAL)
Rachel Meeks Blankenship

Mﬁ&g&!@'&_( SEAL)
Edward wWayne Blankenship
e J SEAL)
Linda Fa&ye Ousl Blankenshi

{ SEAL)

ond Blankenshtp

{&zmhdmﬂ.Q&g@.éﬁsmm
Donna Dorland Blankenship

FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY

By . (SEaL) 2P
Its @

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY

By . .ﬂ%ébiss%l i
Its Preside
=TT B>

-10-
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STATE OF _\IRGINIA ) owie
O=w z
COUNTY  OF .ERANKLIN_)

a Notary Public in and for the

Il [ Y
State of Virginia, &ity/County—ef dai_Lamsg ¢ hereby certify

that Laymond Blankenship and Rachel Meeks Blankenship, husband
and wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing deed, have

appeared before me and acknowledged the same in my jurisdiction

aforesaid.

wGIVEN under my hand and seal this zgﬁday of _¢ Z;!&g .

--"

DA
“- \1985."'".%’ (“lr'n
FnoTan, ? sé Ké" .
: otary Pablic

= (11.__— ,\. Sk

yaCommission Expires:

STATE OF _ VIRGINIA )
To-wit:
—COUNTYY ___ OF fﬂRB&H$LLLL)
I, L.D. Price. . a Notary Public in and for the

State of Virginia, 6Giey i Gounky—of a‘_t | a%,, s hereby certify

that Edward Wayne Blankenship and Linda Faye Ousley Blankenship,

whose names are signed to the foregoing deed,

husband and wife,
have appeared before me and acknowledged the same in my Jjurisdic-

tion aforesaid.
,..GIVEN under my hand and seal this ,o_'if“day of !ZE!ﬂg .

“ 0:, .’7[ .
986.“ 0! :‘\:-_
vaDII R dﬁﬁ:)
P i T e Notary Publ
g PN S G
ESR |J PR ")-;

e
s ety '
Ed

‘My COmmission Expires:

Fobrosey i3, 1229 .

-1~
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To-wits

STATE OF _ VIRGINIA
—CoOUNTY ___ oF RQANQKE_)
1, LR Price + 4 Notary Public in and for the
State of virginia, GieyviCounby—ot at i agg + hereby certif;}

that James Laymond Blankenship and bonna Dorland Blankenship,
husband and wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing deedqd,
have appeared before me and acknowledged the same in my jurisdic-

tion aforesaid.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this Zé *4 day of

FoD S

Notary Public

., 1986.

“ancéé@iééion Expires:

L2brvary 13, /989 -

STATE OF _ VIRGINIA )
) To-wit:

CrYyY OF RoANOKE.)

I, ! D Eacigg s 8 Notary Public in and for the
State of Virginia, Gibyiceounty—of gi ] atsg hereby certify

that Taw W.Vaughan + _Vice Bresid ent of Franklin

Real Estate Company, whose name is signed to the foregoing deed,

has appeared before me and acknowledged the same in my Jjurisdic-

tion aforesaid.

...... GIVEN under my hand and seal this _23" aday ot
fem,

ol to.

Notary Public

-] 2
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STATE OF !IRG]N]A ;
CITY OF _RAANOKE )

1, L.-D. E&;gg + & Notary Public in and for the
State of virginia, ity fcoeunty—of + s hereby certify

that Yohw W. Vaughan « _ Bresident — of appalachian

Power Company, whose name is signed to the foregoing deed, has

To-wit:

appeared before me and acknowledged the same in my jurisdiction

aforesald.
-~ﬁ?¥YF“ under my hand and seal this ga*‘l day of
N ok, 1986,

- Lo . » P, ra

Notary Public

fr
fregs

COmmi ssion Expires:

-]13-
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THIS EASEMENT DEED is made this.:zsz day of ﬁizétunhnc ”

1986, by and between ROY E. MARTIN and ELLEN D. MARTIN, husband
and wife ("the Martins"), and FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, a

Pennsylvania corporation ("Franklin"};

WITNESSETH THAT:

In consideration of the easement hereinafter conveyed to the
Martins by Franklin, the Martins do hereby GRANT and CONVEY .
unto Franklin Real Estate Company, with General Warranty and
Modern English Covenants of Title, a nonexclusive roadway ease-
ment f£ifty (50) feet in width on, over, acress and through those
two (2) certain parcels of land in the Gills Creek Magisterial
District of Franklin County, Virginia, acquired by Roy E. Martin
by deeds recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of
Franklin County, Vvirginia, in Deed Book 160, page 255, and in
Deed Book lel, page 328. The centerline of said roadway easément

shall be generally as follows:

Beginning at a point on the common boundary
line between the property of Franklin Real
Estate Company (being the residue of that cer—
tain tract of 45.30 acres acquired by Franklin
from Howard Melvin Turner by deed recorded in
the aforesaid Clerxk's Office in Deed Book 179,
page 232) and the Martins, said point being
twenty—-six (26) feet southeast of the cen-
terline of the existing Appalachian Power
Company pole line which runs parallel to the
property line between the Martins and John
Reuben Saunders {Deed Book 264, page 544);
thence running parallel with and twenty-six
feet from said pole 1line for a distance of
1846.11 feet, more or less, to a point oppo-
site the southeast corner of the Saunders
property; thence leaving said pole line and
running with a gentle curve to the right to a
point on the boundary between the Martins

and the tract acquired by Franklin Real Estate
Company by deed recorded in the aforesaid
Clerk's OFfice in Deed Book 235, page 184, at
which point an existing roadway enters the
Franklin property.

The precise location of the roadway easement shall be in
accordance with the design requirements of the Virginia
Department of Highways and Transportation for acceptance into the
Seccndary System of Highways, with such minor changes from the

course set out above as shall be necessary to meet those reguire-—
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ments, Franklin and the Martins {or their successors) shall
share equally the cost of any survey necessary to establish the
precise location of the easement.

The Martins also hereby grant and convey to Franklin ease-~
ments over such additional land adjacent to the roadway easement
area described above as shall be reasonably necessary for the
construction of cut and £ill slopes and drainage ditches and
other drainage facilities in connection with the construction of
a roadway in the easement area.

The easement hereby granted shall be appurtenant to, and for
the benefit of, those three (3) certain tracts of land owned by
Franklin and located east of the property across which the ease-
ment passes. The three (3) tracts of land owned by Franklin were
acquired from Appalachian Power Company by deed dated September
2, 1966, recorded in Peed Book 235, page 1B4, in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of Franklin County, Virginia, being
referred to as Parcels 340, 341 and 370 in that deed. ‘

AND in consideration of the foregoing conveyance by the
Martins to it, Franklin does hereby GRANT and CONVEY to Roy E.
Martin apd Ellen D. Martin, husband and wife, as tenants by the
entirety with the right of survivorship as at common law and as
provided for under the laws and statutes of Virginia, with
General Warranty and Modern English Covenants of Title, a

nonexclusive roadway easement on, over and across the following

parcel of land, situate in the Gills Creek Magisterial District

of Franklin County, Virginia:

Beginning at an iron pin set in the
southeast right of way line of Virginia
Secondary Route 942, the common corner between
Franklin Real Estate Company and John Reuben
Saunders, thence with the Saunders property
S. 37° 36" 55" E. 1843.43 feet to an iron pin;
thence still with Saunders S. 34° 40' 25" E.
1238.46 feet to an irom pin; thence still with
Saunders S, 35°¢ 37*' 12" E. 577.47 feet to a
white cak stump; thence partly with the
Saunders property and partly with the property
of the Martins S, 37° 50" E. 217.28 feet to a
point on the l1ine of the Martins;:; thence
leaving the Martin property and with two (2)
new lines through the property of Franklin
Real Estate Company {(being a portion of the
property acquired by PFPranklin from Harold
Melvin Turner by deed recorded in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of Franklin County
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in Deed Book 179, page 232), S. 35° 49" 20" W.
52.11 feet to a point and N. 37° 50" W. 217.28
feet to an iron pin, the common corner between
Franklin Real Estate Company and James Laymond
Blankenship et ux.; thence with James
Blankenship N. 37° 50' W. 15.61 feet to an
iron pin and N. 35° 39' 05™ W. 578.85 feet
(passing iron pins at 217.53 feet and 422.02
feet) to an iron pin, corner to Laymond
Blankenship et ux,.; thence with Laymond
Blankenship N. 34° 40' 25" w, 1237.60 feet
{passing iron pins at 200 feet, 401,48 feet,
603.15 feet, 802.12 feet and 995.13 feet} to
an iron pin, corner to Edward Wayne
Blankenship et ux.; thence with Edward
Blankenship N, 37° 36' 55" W. 1830.21 feet
(passing iron pins at 204.73 feet, 401,03
feet, 602.63 feet, 781.08 feet, 983.57 feet,
1186.50 feet, 1414.07 feet and 1575.12 feet)
to an iron pin set in the southeast right of
way line of Virginia Secondary Route 942;
thence with Route 942 N, 39° 02" 45" E. 51.71
feet to an iron pin, the point of Beginning.

TOGETHER with the right to use easements for
cut and f£ill slopes and drainage ditches and
other facilities over the adjoining land,
which were acquired by Franklin Real Estate
Company by Deed of Exchange from Laymond
Blankenship et al. dated May 12, 1986, and
recorded in the Clerk's office of the Circuit
Court of Franklin County, Virginia in Dbeed
Book 398, page 1486.

In addition to the easements described in the foregoing
paragraph, Franklin also hereby grants and conveys to Roy E.
Martin and Ellen D, Martin, husband and wife, as tenants by the
entirety with the right of survivorship as at common law and as
provided for under the laws and statutes of Virginia, easements
over such additional land adjacent to the portion of the land
described above that was acquired by Pranklin from Harold Melvin
Turner by deed recorded in Deed Book 179, page 232, as shall be
reasonably necessary for the construction of cut and fill slopes
and drainage ditches and other drainage facilities in connection
with the construction of a roadway in the easement area on that
property.

The precise location of the portion of the roadway easement
passing through the property acguired by Franklin from Harold
Melvin Turner (Deed Book 179, page 232) shall be in accordance
with the design reguirements of the Virginia Department of

Highways and Transportation for acceptance into the Secondary

System of Highways of any road constructed in the easement area,

—F
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s0 as to connect and form one continuous roadway with any road
constructed on the easement granted by the Martins to Franklin
above. Franklin and the Martins (or their successors) shall
share equally the cost of any survey necessary to establish the
precise location of the easement in this area.

The easement hereby granted shall be appurtenant to, and for
the benefit of, those two (2) certain tracts of land owned by the
Martins acquired by deeds recorded in the Clerk's Office of the
Circuit Court of Franklin County in Deed Book 160, page 255, and
in Deed Book 186l, page 328.

IN CONNECTION WITH the easement grants hereinabove made by
each to the other, the parties do hereby further agree as
follows:

{a) Either party (or any successor of either) may construct
a road on either or both of the easement areas described above,
but neither shall be required to do sO. In the event one party
{or any successor)} does so construct a road, neither the ogher
party nor any successor of any party shall be required to contrib-
ute to the cost of constructing said road.

{b) Each party hereby agrees and binds itself and themselves
and its and their heirs, successors and assigns to dedicate and
convey to the Commonwealth of Virginia, in fee simple, the
property encompassed by the easements hereby conveyed, for use as
a public highway, as and when they may be requested to do so by
the Commonwealth or by any party hereto or any of its or their
heirs, successors or assigns. It is the express intention of the
parties hereto that this obligation shall be a covenant running
with the title to all of the land over which easements have been
conveyed hereby and that subsequent owners of any portion thereof
shall be bound to so dedicate and convey to the Commonwealth on
reguest.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals as of the day and
year first above written, Franklin Real Estate Company signing by

its duly—-authorized officer:
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)Qae_.{ &. 7?‘?‘474-—:. (SEAL)

Roy 'E. Martin

o Ll P Wrard=s (SEAL)

o
,n!‘ Sa
& *‘_&?_K;-‘!.g - Ellen D. Martin
&t LN A
L ‘o. ¢‘ - ‘
M- — - ,:’ -
i =
¢ 21 3 ‘m: FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY
L W% 3T
=__ .'c, . : e N 1"‘“
- ‘k.;.t" .

STATE OF yllgg,m]& )
) To-wit:
CounTY  OF RoANoke)

I, - Enig s & Notary Public in and for the State of
Martin,

Virginia, hereby certify that Roy E. Martin and Ellen D.
whose names are signed to the foregeing instrument, have appeared

before me and acknowledged the same in my jurisdiction aforesaid.

“Q ep :under my hand and seal this ZZ“J day of %&L,

-"““ “ --q“&
-~ Yé'-. s ‘-.
FOTARYY % ‘/ /&
end - P
’._'.-"/:-_.DU 8 \—\c'_.'_:.‘,i Notary Publlc

- &
-.‘

s
({.-f‘ “t--.--"'..":"

by
. -

G-
My Gmae.s ion Expires:

STATE OF
& é;{__.' OF
E, &M C):Z/acc s a Notary Public in and for the State of
%J/, 2 Vg har—
A

To—-wit:

Vvirginia, hereby certify that
<l of Franklin Real Estate Company, whose

name is signed to the foregoing instrument,

aﬂsﬂé’nﬂ ﬁ%iowledged the same in my jurisdiction aforesaid.
..... .,_,‘
rraer my hand and seal this 22..( day of JSplnlfer ,

has appeared before

'0,'
‘l’

; \‘OT“WP g

i A988T P

AT L/ 0 A

. T 22 &
arﬂﬂl!m‘" T Notarw Public

My Commission Expires:

LUaved 20 (F897
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THIS AGREEMENT, made this _ 30ih day of November . 19.88 ,
by and between FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, herein called “Grantor”,

and APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, a Yirginia corporation, herein called

"Appalachtan® ,'
WITRESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), cash in
hand paid to Grantor by Appalachian, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants, conveys and warrants to Appalachian, its
successors, assigns, lessees and tenants, 2 right of way and easement for an
tlectric power line or lines, and communication lines, in, on, along, through,
over, and across the following described lands of the Grantor situated in

‘@i111s Creek District, County of Franklin, State of Virginia, and bounded:

On the North by ihe lands of £, Martin
On the East by the waters of Smith Mountain Lake
On the South by the Mountain Lake
On the West by the lands of James Blankenship
This 1ine extends in a northeasterly direction from Appalachian’s new pole
numbered 501-403 to and including existing pole numbered 501-144.

BEING a right of way easement over the same land conveyed to Franklin

v ¥ w9

Real Estate Company by Harold Melvin Turner, Et Ux., by deed dated September 1
1960, recorded in the Franklin County Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 179, page -
232.

TOGETHER with the right, privilege and authority to Appalachian, its
successors, assigns, lessees and tenants, to construct, erect, install, place,
operate, maintain, inspect, renew, remove, add to the number of, and relocate
at will, poles, with wires, cables, crossarms, guys, anchors, grounding
systems and all other appurtenant equipment and fixtures, (hereinafter called
“"Appalachian’s Facilities”), and string wires and cables, adding therete from
time to time, across, through, or over the above referred to premises; the
right to cut down, trim, and/or otherwise control, and at Appalachian’s
option, remove from said premises, any trees, overhanging branches, buildings
or other obstructions which may endanger the safety of, or interfere with the
use of, Appalachian’s Facilities; and the right of ingress and egress to and



.l"' ey,
s,

* BK0442 P (01170

over said above referred to premises, and any of the adjoining Jands of the
Grantor at any and all times, for the purpose of exercising and enjoying the
rights herein granted, and for doing anything necessary or useful or
convenient in connection therewith.

It is understood and agreed between the parties hareto, that the Grantor
reserves the right to use said lands in any way not tnconsistent with the

rights herein granted.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Appalachian Power Company, its

successors, assigns, lassees and tenants.
It is agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the
parties hereto, and that this written agreement is complete in all its terms

and provisions.

Declaration of Consideration:
15 not subject to the excise tax for the reason that it is a transfer without

The right of way easement herein granted

consideration between a principal and a straw party.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its corporate name and seal to be

hereto affixed the day and year first above written.
FRANKLIN REAL ESTAJE COMPANY

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
CITY OF ROANOKE ) To-wit:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2225‘[ - day

of , 19 47 > by C. A. Simmons, Vice President of

Franklin Real Estate Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.
_,_.....:.-. _155.‘0" expires @44-1) /7; / qt?? -
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rt of Franklin County, Va., this

193% this
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cortifica acknowledgement annexed
& admitted to record at_/2:0€ LM,
The tax imposed under Sec. 58.1-802
has been paid,

Teste: Clerk,
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THIS AGREEMENT, made this 30th day of ' November .20 06,
by and between THE FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY .
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania , herein called

“"Grantor’, and APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, a Virginia corporation, herein called "Appalachian®,
WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), cash in hand paid to Grantor by
Appalachian, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants, conveys, and warrants to
Appalachian, its successors, assigns, lessees and tenants, a right of way and easement for an eiectric power line
or lines, and communication lines, in, on, along, through, across or under the following described lands of the
Grantor situated in Gills Creek District, County of FrankHln . State of Virginia, and
bounded:

Being a right of way and easement over the same Jand conveyed to The Franklin Real Estate Company by Haroid
Meivin Turner, Et Ux., by deed dated September 1, 1960, of record in the Circuit Court Clerk’s Office of Eranklin
County, Virginia in Deed Book 179, Page 232; and further described as The Franklin Real Estate Company,
Parcel No. 343. ]

Said right of way and easement more fully shown on Appalachian’s Drawing No. V-1757, dated 1 1/28/086, entitled
"PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY ON THE PROPERTY OF FRANKLIN REAL ESTATE COMPANY PARCEL No.
343", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER with the right, privilege and authority to Appalachian, its. successors, assigns, lessees
and tenants, to construct, erect, install, place, operate, maintain, inspect, repair, renew, remove, add to the
number of, and relocate at will, underground conduits, ducts, vaults, cables, wires, transformers, pedestals, risers,
pads, fixtures, and appurtenances (hereinafter cailed "Appalachian's Facilities"), in, on, aiong, through, across
and under the above referred to premises; the right to disturb the surface of said premises and to excavate
thereon,- and to cut down, frim, clear, and/cr otherwise control, and at Appalachian's option, remove from said
premises, brush, undergrowth, trees, tree roots, shrubs, buildings or other obstructions which may endanger the
safety of, or interfere with the use of, Appalachian’s Facilities; and the right of ingress and egress to and over said
above referred to premises, and any of the adjoining lands of the Grantors at any and all times, for the purpose of
exercising and enjoying the rights herein granted, and for doing anything necessary or useful or convenient in
connection therewith.

It is understood and agreed between the parties hereto, that the Grantor reserves the right to use said
lands in any way not inconsistent with the rights herein granted.

) TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Appalachian Power Company, its SUCCEeSSOors, assigns,
lessees and tenants.

TH}S INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, P O BOX 2021, ROANOKE, VIRGIMIA, 24022

S1B08ROTOS
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Itis agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the parties hereto, and that this written
agreement is complete in all its terms and provisions.

NOTICE TO LANDOWNER: You are conveying rights to a public service corporation. A public service
corporation may have the right to obtain some or all of these rights through exercise of eminent domain. To the
extent that any of the rights being conveyed are not subject to eminent domain, you have the right to choose not
to convey those rights and you could not be compelied to do so. You have the right to negotiate compensation for
any rights that you are voluntarily conveying.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed the
day and year first above written.

The Franklin Real Estate Company

MANAGER, REAL ESTATE
ASSET MANAGEMENT

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWEF
SERVICE CORPORATION

AUTHORIZED SIGNER

sSTATEOF _ Obeo )
o ) To-wit
COUNTY OF __Zra, A/,
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S il day of
A e, . 207, by ?&y’ AT

. of The Franklin Real Estate Company

. a Pennsylvania

Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation.

\é/f( /M

Notary Public / Commissioner

My Commission expires:

JOYCE H. LEACHMAN
Notary Public
in and for the State of Ohio
My Commissicn Expires
August 1, 2010

Omniform.
GRW 288 - UG - VA - CORP - Page 2

S1808RC705
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Franklin County, Virginia
5. 669000
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APPALAGHIAN POWER COMPANY
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WNSTRUMENT # __Q 2000035 Y
RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
FRANKLIN CO ON
Nan & 2002 A M
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